Public Document Pack

l,” b \

- '\H’){'-D-;..’*;;'f _T,[,] q_r\;v1l1ki'\;‘\§éw\iz -~

COUNCIL

AGENDA PAPERS FOR

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 8 July 2015
Time: 2.00 pm

Place: Committee Rooms 2&3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford,

Manchester, M32 0TH

AGENDA PART |
ATTENDANCES
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - BEVANO
LOUNGE, 10 EDEN SQUARE, URMSTON M41 ONA

To consider the attached report of the Head of Public Protection.

APPLICATION WITH ALL PARTY AGREEMENT - URMSTON MEN'S
CLUB & INSTITUTE, 82 HIGHER ROAD, URMSTON

To receive an update on applications where all parties have reached
agreement and to decide, in each case, whether to agree that a hearing is not
necessary and determine to grant the licence and attach the agreed
conditions OR agree that a hearing will be necessary with all the parties
present.

APPLICATION WITH ALL PARTY AGREEMENT - LONDON MIDLAND
RAILWAY CLUB ASSOCIATION, 127 NAVIGATION ROAD, TIMPERLEY,
ALTRINCHAM WA14 1LJ

To receive an update on applications where all parties have reached
agreement and to decide, in each case, whether to agree that a hearing is not
necessary and determine to grant the licence and attach the agreed
conditions OR agree that a hearing will be necessary with all the parties
present.

Pages

43 - 68

69 - 108



Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday, 8 July 2015
URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be

specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors M. Whetton (Chairman), B. Sharp and J. Smith

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Mrs Ruth Worsley, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer
Email: ruth.worsley@trafford.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 30 June 2015 by the Legal and Democratic
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford
M32 OTH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for
the meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if
you intend to do this or have any queries.



Agenda Item 2.

AGENDA ITEM NO.

TRAFFORD COUNCIL
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE — 8™ JULY 2015
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PUBLIC PROTECTION
REPORT REF. NO. -

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCKE - BEVANO" -
LOUNGE, 10 EDEN SQUARE, URMSTON, MANCHESTER M41 ONA

PURPOSE

To advise Members of an application for the Grant of a premises licence for Bevano
Lounge, 10 Eden Square, Urmston, Manchester which has attracted a
representation from a local resident.

OPTIONS

The Sub-Committee to take such steps as they consider necessary for the promotion
of the Licensing Objectives in accordance with the provisions of subsection (4) of the
Licensing Act 2003.

lain Veitch
Head of Public Protection

Further Information From:
Name: Steve Bate

Senior Licensing Officer
Extension: 4144

Proper Officer for the purposes of L.G.A 1972,5.100D
(background papers): Head of Public Protection

Appendices:

Appendix A - Application and Operating Schedule

Appendix B - Representation against application from local resident

Appendix C — Extract of Secretary of States Guidance — Licensing Objectives:
Crime & Disorder & Public Nuisance

Appendlx D — Extract of Trafford Council Licensing Policy 2011 — 2014
Licensing Objectives — Crime & Disorder & Public Nuisance

Licensing Act 2003 — Bevano Lounge

Page 1




1. Background

1.1 This application is for the grant of a new premises licence which will be
located on Eden Square, Urmston. The premises are about to undergo a major
refurbishment to form a new café/bar, Bevano Lounge.

1.2  Currently at Eden Square, there are several licensed premises operating.
These are: -

Sainsbury’s Monday to Sunday: 06:00 to 00:00
Aldi Monday to Sunday: 08:00 to 23:00
Iceland Monday to Saturday: 08:00 to 23:00

Sunday: 10:00 to 22:30

Lily'’s at Eden Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 21:00

2. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence

2.1 On 13™ May, 2015, the Licensing Section received an application (Appendix
A) from Loungers Limited for the grant of a premises licence for the premises at Unit

DRI DT Rk et KPR AL TR N N S L TR NE NS L WY RIEN I W INE NV AW L\ VA I

Lounge.

2.2 The applicant has complied with all requirements under the application
process including advertising the application in a newspaper, advertising by way of =
public notice at the premises and submitting a copy of the complete application to all
Responsible Authorities. The application is deemed to be correctly submitted.

3. Representations

3.1 A representation against the application has been received from a local
resident and is attached as Appendix B.

3.2 The Committee are respectfully advised that the representation received
against the application broadly relates to the Licensing Objectives:

e Crime & Disorder
e Public Nuisance

3.3 ltis recommended that, in borderline cases, the benefit of the doubt about any
aspect of a representation should be given to the person making that representation.
The subsequent hearing would then provide an opportunity for the person or body
making the representation to amplify and clarify it.

Licensing Act 2003 — Bevano Lounge

Page 2



3.4 The Members will be required to determine the relevance of the
representation.

3.5 When considering the relevance of the representation the Licensing Sub-
Committee must apply three ruies:

. the representation must be from persons who live, or are
' ‘involved in a business in the area and are likely to be affected
. by the application;
. i. . it must not be repetitious, vexatious or frivolous;
il it must relate to one or more of the licen
[...]
r the

' performance of dance at different times to those listed in the column on

the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Sat

Sun

H

Anything of a similar
description to that falling
within (e), (f) or (g)
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note

Please give a description of the type of entertainment you will be providing

6)

Day Start Finish | Will this entertainment take place indoors or -| Indoors ]
Mon outdoors or both — please tick (please read guidance |y, +d400rs ]
note 2) '
. Both ]
Tue Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Wed
Thur State any seasonal variations for entertainment of a similar description
to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) (please read guidance note 4)
Fri
Sat Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
1 entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list
Sun (please read guidance note 5)

Page 13




|

Late night refreshment Will the provision of late night refreshment take Ind X

Standard days and timings | place indoors or outdoors or both - please tick hdoors

(please read guidance note | (please read guidance note 2)

6) Outdoors |

Day Start Finish Both ]

1 Mon 23.00 23.30 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

This facility may be required to cover the occasional.service of hot beverage
or food after 23.00.

Tue 23.00 | 23.30

Wed 23.00 23.30 State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshment
(please read guidance note 4)

Thur 23.00 00.30

Fri 23.00 00.30 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
provision of late night refreshment at different times, to those listed in
the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Sat 23.00 00.30
New Years Eve 23.00 to 01.30 hrs

Sun 23.00 | 23.30

J

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption — On the X

Standard days and timings | please tick (please read guidance note 7) premises

(please read guidance note Off the

6) premises L]

Day Start | Finish - Both ]

Mon 1000 2300 State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read
guidance note 4) :

Tue 1000 | 2300

Wed 1000 2300

Thur 1000 0000 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the
left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 1000 0000
New Years Eve 10.00 to 01.00 hrs.(following day)

Sat 1000 0000

Sun 1000 | 2300

Pade 14




State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as designated
premises supervisor:

Name Anthony Doyle
Address

32 Pulford Avenue
Prenton

Wirral

Postcode CH43 0TB

Personal licence number (if known)

LBWANDS/00683 .. .

Issuing licensing authority (if known
Wandsworth

K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read

guidance note 8).

None

L

Hours premises are open
to the public
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

6)
Day Start Finish
Mon | 0800 | 2330
Tue | 0800 |[2330
Wed 0800 | 2330
o Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open to the
—1 public at different times from those listed in the column on the left,
Thur 0800 0030 please list (please read guidance note 5) ' '
Fri 0800 | 0030 New Year’s Eve 08.00 to 01.30 hrs (following day).
‘Sat 0800 0030
Sun 0800 2330

Page 15

i




M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)

Overcrowding shall not be permitted in any part of the premises

The premises license holder, or the person appointed to be in charge
[...]
sociated with particular
premises, poor management competency couid give rise to issues of crime and
disorder and public safety.

Public nuisance

2.14

The 2003 Act enables licensing authorities and responsible authorities, through
representations, to consider what constitutes public nuisance and what is
appropriate to prevent it in terms of conditions attached to specific premises licences
and club premises certificates. !t is therefore important that in considering the
promotion of this licensing objective, licensing authorities and responsible authorities
focus on the effect of the licensable activities at the specific premises on persons
living and working (including those carrying on business) in the area around the
premises which may be disproportionate and unreasonable. The issues will mainly
concern noise nuisance, light pollution, noxious smells and litter.

2.15

Public nuisance is given a statutory meaning in many pieces of legislation. It is
however not narrowly defined in the 2003 Act and retains its broad common law
meaning. It may include in appropriate circumstances the reduction of the living and
working amenity and environment of other persons living and working in the area of
the licensed premises.

Public nuisance may also arise as a result of the adverse effects of artificial light,
dust, odour and insects or where its effect is prejudicial to health.

2.16

Conditions relating to noise nuisance will usually concern steps appropriate to
control the levels of noise emanating from premises. This might be achieved by a
simple measure such as ensuring that doors and windows are kept closed after a
particular time, or persons are not permitted in garden areas of the premises after a

Page 30



certain time. More sophisticated measures like the installation of acoustic curtains or

rubber speaker mounts to mitigate sound escape from the premises may be

appropriate. However, conditions in relation to live or recorded music may not be

enforceable in
[...]
e: '

« The capability of the person who is in charge of the premises during trading hours
~or when Regulated Entertainment is provided to effectively and responsibly manage
and supervise the premises, including associated open areas

* The steps taken or to be taken to ensure that appropriate instruction, training and
supervision is given to those employed or engaged in the premises to prevent
incidents of crime and disorder, and where appropriate any relevant qualifications.

- The measures taken or to be taken to raise staff awareness and discourage and
prevent the use or supply of illegal drugs on the premises.

Page 35




* The features currently in place or planned for physical security at the premises,
such as lighting outside the premises.

- Policies adopted to meet appropriate best practice in accordance with existing
guidance (e.g. Home Office: Selling Alcohol Responsibly, Safer Clubbing, the
National Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy Toolkit and other recognised codes of
practice, eg. British Beer and Pub Association.

Partnerships Initiative.

 Any appropriate additional measures taken or to be taken for the prevention of
violence or public disorder.

6.5

In addition, in those circumstances where the applicant has agreed measures to co-
ordinate closing times or to prevent migration between premises with different
closing times, it would be appropriate to detail such arrangements in the operating
schedule.

6.6

The extent to which the above matters need to be addressed will be dependent on
the individual style and characteristics of the premises, proposed events and

.....

saadivtitieaes T memmral heanrsaimse flaem O aimest] asili cvsmanmt mave mamnmrablAauea

measures to be in place at late night venues (i.e. premises which remain open to the
public after 12.00pm) or in premises with a history of crime and disorder issues.

6.7

Where additional measures have been identified as likely to have an impact on the
prevention of crime and disorder at any p
[...]
othing music as the evening winds down

+ Banning from the premises people who regularly leave in a noisy manner

* The supervision of any queues formed late in the evening so as to keep noise and
disturbance to a minimum.

7.10

Where relevant representations have been received, conditions may be imposed
which include restrictions on the times when music or other licensable activities may
take place and may include technical restrictions on sound levels at the premises.

7.11

In considering an application, the Council will take into account previous noise and
nuisance complaints, and the ability/willingness of the licensee to deal with such
complaints.

Page 42



- Agenda ltem 3

AGENDA ITEM NO.

TRAFFORD COUNCIL
THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - 8™ JULY 2015
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PUBLIC PROTECTION
REPORT REF. NO.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE -
URMSTON MEN’S CLUB & INSTITUTE, 82 HIGHER ROAD, URMSTON.

PURPOSE

To invite Members to consider a representation from the Pollution Section recommending the
attachment of conditions to the licence that has been agreed by the applicant.

OPTIONS

The Sub-Committee -to take such steps as they consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives in accordance with the provisions of subsection 18 (4) of the Licensing Act

2003.

It be RESOLVED that the application for a Premises Licence be determined.

lain Veitch

~-Head of Public Protection o

Further Information From:
Name: =~ Sieve Bate

Senior Licensing Officer
Extension: 4144

Proper Officer for the purposes of L.G.A 1972,S.100D
(background papers): Head of Public Protection

Appendices: _
Appendix A — Application and Operating Schedule (including layout of premises)
Appendix B — Conditions agreed with the applicant and confirmation that a full hearing is not

necessary.

Page 43 -

LA0209/15 — Urmston Men’s Club & Institute




Page 44



LA0209/15 — Urmston Men's Club & Institute

1. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence.

1.1 On the 13" May, 2015 the Licensing Section received an application from Urmston
Men'’s Club & Institute, for the grant of a premises licence for Urmston Men’s Club
& Institute, 82 High Road, Urmston. (Appendix A).

1.2  The application requested the granting of a premises licence to provide sale of
alcohol (on & off) the premises, late night refreshment and regulated
entertainment. .

1.3 The hours requested for the licensable activities on the original application are.as
follows: -

Sale of Alcohol (on & off premises):

Monday to Sunday — 10:00 to 00:00

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors):

Monday to Sunday — 23:00 to 00:00

Provision of Regulated Entertainment (plays; films; indoor sports; boxing or
wrestling, live music; recorded music; and performance of dance):

Monday to Sunday — 10:00 to 00:00

1.4  The applicant has complied with all requirements under the application process
including advertising the application in a newspaper, advertising by way of public
notice at the premises and submitting a copy of the complete application to all
Responsible Authorities. The application is deemed to be correctly submitted.

2. Representations

2.1 During the consultation period, a representation was received from the Council’s .
Pollution Section (Appendix B). ~

2.2 The recommended conditions have been agreed by the applicant and will form
part of the proposed conditions to be attached to the premises licence (Appendix
B). '

3.  Options o

The Members are invited to consider the representation and the agreement given by the
applicant and either:

e Agree that a hearing is not necessary and determine to grant the licence subject to

the conditions being attached; or

® Agree that a hearing is necessary with all the parties present.

Page 45




Page 46



APPENDIX A
Application and Operating Schedule

Page 47

LA0209/15 — Urmston Men'’s Club & Institute




Page 48



Wm%@@@(ﬂ % véw ' Zlo‘(o MOZO@(/ s

|

= = |

Trafford Councﬂ , EEENE =) 1

Application for a premises lice
[...]
ns ()
\C\\,uu mmﬁ

LOoISWIN

osomairrisni e



Page 62



APPENDIX B

Conditions agreed with the Applicant and confirmation that a full .

hearing is not necessary

Page 63

LA0209/15 — Urmston Men’s Club & Institute




Page 64



Please insert your full correspondence address below:

JMC Licensing Consultants
Warrington Business Park
Long Lane
Warrington

Cheshire ;

WA2 8TX

Licensing Manager
Licensing Section
Trafford Council
Trafford Town Hall
Talbot.Road
Stretford
Manchester

M32 0YJ

s Hip

Dear Sir/Madam

APPLICATION:  PL056685

(insert number)
PREMISES : Urmston Men’s Club & Institute,
82 Higher Road, Urmston, Manchester, M41 9AP
(insert name & address of premises)
L. June Clarke, Agent (on behalf of Urmston Men’s Club & Institute) wish to confirm that we

agree to include on the operating schedule, the conditions as agreed with Mr Richard Pollitt,

Scientific Officer, Trafford Council, Pollution,Housing and Licensing and detailed overleaf.

(insert responsible-authority/authorities)

I confirm that under the circumstances, I, on behalf of my client, do not consider.a full committee

hearing to be necessary.

Yours faithfully

Signature :  ............ B et U PO U TP ODUUTUPI vt v TSP OVOp

. + ”~~ .
. 2, - ¥ " R . -
Date:. LTI 7 ........... : L




AGREED ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS
TO BE INCLUDED ON LICENCE

PPN3

"Noise from music and associated sources(.including DJ's
and amplified voices) must not be audible to such an extent that it
constitutes a nuisance at any noise sensitive properties.

PPN4

All external doors and windows shall be kept closed wheh regulated
entertainment is being provided except in the event of an emergency.

PPN6

There shall be placed at all exits from the premises in a place where
they can be seen and easily read by the public, (or member and their
guests) notices requiring customers to leave the premises and the area
quietly. (Note, this may also include a reference to vehicles).

Page 66



elephone
xchange

‘_(IVO}:I QiSHSY |

Crown copyright and database right 2014.

[ Ordnance Survey 100023172
A A A e

Pl
[
- - {
. ,\I
. 4
-
‘ e
1
\
1
1
1

o _ . UCOUNCIL

URMSTON MENS CLUB Seale 1/1250 | P** vy s File Ne-
82 HIGHER ROAD k Drawn K|

URMSTON

Area (or thereabouts):

Page 67




Page 68



Agenda ltem 4
AGEND

ITEM NO.

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE — 8™ JULY 2015

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PUBLIC PROTECTION

REPORT REF.NO.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE -

LONDON MIDLAND RAILWAY CLUB ASSOCIATION, 127 'NAVIGATION ROAD,
TIMPERLEY, ALTRINCHAM, CHESHIRE WA14 1LJ SR .

PURPOSE

To invite Members to consider a representation from the Pollution Section recommending the
attachment of conditions to the licence that has been agreed by the applicant. ‘

OPTIONS

The Sub-Committee to take such steps as they consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives in accordance with the provisions of subsection 18 (4) of the Licensing Act

2003.

It be RESOLVED that the application for a Premises Licence be determined.

lain Veitch
Head of Public Protection

Further Information From:
Name: Steve Bate

Senior Licensing Officer
Extension: 4144

Proper Officer for the purposes of L.G.A 1972,8.100D
(background papers): Head of Public Protection

Appendices:
Appendix A — Application and Operating Schedule (including layout of premises)
Appendix B — Conditions agreed with the applicant and confirmation that a full hearing is not

necessary.

LA0228/15 ~ London Midland Railway Club Association Page 69




Page 70



Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence.

11  On the 22" May, 2015 the Licensing Section received an application from London
Midland Railway Club Association, for the grant of a premises licence for London
Midland Railway Club Association, 127 Navigation Road, Timperley, Altrincham.
(Appendix A). : :

1.2 The application requested the granting of a premises licence to provide sale of
alcohol (on & off) the premises, late night refreshment and regulated

entertainment.

1.3 The hours requested for the‘ Iicehéable activities on the original application are as
follows:

Sale of Alcohol (on & off prem]ses):
Monday to Sunday — 10:00 to 02:00

Late Night Refreshh"lenf -(indoors & outdoors):
Monday to Sunday — 23:00 to 02:00

Provision of Regulated Entertainment (plays; films; indoor sports; boxing or
wrestling, live music; recorded music; and performance of dance):

Monday to Sunday — 11:00 to 02:00
1.4  The applicant has complied with all requirements under the application process
including advertising the application in a newspaper, advertising by way of public

notice at the premises and submitting a copy of the complete application to all
Responsible Authorities. The application is deemed to be correctly submitted.

2. Representations

2.1 During the con‘sultation period, ‘a representation was received from the Council’s
Pollution Section (Appendix B). ' ‘

229  The recommended conditions have been agreed by the applicant and will form

part of the proposed conditions to be attached to the premises licence (Appendix

B).

3.  Options

The Members are invited to consider the representation and the agreement given by the
applicant and either:

o Agree that a hearing is not necessary and determine to grant the licence subject to
the conditions being attached; or

® Agree that a hearing is necessary with all the parties present.

LA0228/15 — London Midland Railway Club Association Page 71




Page 72



APPENDIX A
Application and Operating Schedule

LLAD228/15 — London Midland Railway Club Association P age 73




Page 74



4,

N

e

TRAFFORD

COUNCIL

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases _
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink
[...]
McCoy, for an on behalf of LMRCA, wish to confirm that we agree to include on'the
operating schedule, the conditions as agreed with Ms Nasreen Ali, Senior Environmental Health

Officer, Trafford Council, Pollution and Licensing and detailed overleaf.
(insert responsible authority/authorities)

We confirm that under the circumstances, we do not consider a full committee hearing to be

necessary.
Yours faithtully

Signature :  ........... X

Name : LA IM /'M ..

Page 105




PPN3

"Noise from music and associated sources( including DJ's and amplified
voices) must not be audible to such an extent that it constitutes a nuisance at
any noise sensitive properties".

PPN4

All external doors and windows shall be kept closed when regulated
entertainment is being provided except in the event of an emergency.

PPN6

There shall be placed at all exits from the premises in a place where they can
be seen and easily read by the public, (or member and their guests) notices
requiring customers to leave the premises and the area quietly. (Note, this
may also include a reference to vehicles).

PPN7

No Refuse shall be disposed of or collected from the premises where such
disposal or collection is likely to cause disturbance to local residents.

Page 106







Page 108



	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - BEVANO LOUNGE, 10 EDEN SQUARE, URMSTON M41 0NA
	3 APPLICATION WITH ALL PARTY AGREEMENT - URMSTON MEN'S CLUB & INSTITUTE, 82 HIGHER ROAD, URMSTON
	4 APPLICATION WITH ALL PARTY AGREEMENT - LONDON MIDLAND RAILWAY CLUB ASSOCIATION, 127 NAVIGATION ROAD, TIMPERLEY, ALTRINCHAM WA14 1LJ



Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

8 JULY 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor M. Whetton (in the Chair).
Councillors B. Sharp and J. Smith.

In attendance

D. Adcock Solicitor
Jan Taylor Licensing Officer
Ruth Worsley Democratic Services Officer

7. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - BEVANO 
LOUNGE, 10 EDEN SQUARE, URMSTON M41 0NA 

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report informing Members of an 
application received from Loungers Limited for the Grant of a Premises Licence for 
Bevano Lounge, 10 Eden Square, Urmston, which had attracted representations 
from a local resident.

All parties present at the hearing were invited to address the Sub-Committee.

On behalf of the applicant, representations were made in support of the 
application by Mr. P. Rosser, Melrose Pubcare and Ms. J. Arnot, Manageress. 
Representations were made against the application by J. Alexander, a local 
resident.

RESOLVED –

(1) That the application by Loungers Limited for a Premises Licence for Bevano 
Lounge, 10 Eden Square, Urmston, be granted, subject to compliance with 
the conditions outlined in the decision notice below.

(2) That the issue of the Licence be delegated to the Head of Public Protection.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE

Sub Committee Councillor M. Whetton (Chairman)
Members: Councillor B. Sharp

Councillor J. G. Smith

Applicant: Loungers Limited

Type of Licence: Grant of a Premises Licence: Bevano Lounge, 10 Eden 
Square, Urmston M41 0NA



Licensing Sub-Committee 
8 July 2015

2

Representors: Local Resident
J. Alexander

Parties Present:     On behalf of Bevano Lounge, 10 Eden Square, Urmston 
Mr Peter Rosser – Melrose Pubcare
Ms Jenny Arnot - Manageress

Officers 
Dominique Adcock - Solicitor
Jan Taylor – Licensing Officer
Ruth Worsley – Democratic Services Officer

Date of Hearing: Wednesday 8th July 2015

Time Commence:  2.05 p.m.
Time Terminated:  3.20 p.m.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION

The Sub-Committee decided that the representation received is a relevant 
representation.

To grant a premises licence as follows:-

Licensable Activities

Supply of Alcohol:
Sunday to Wednesday  10.00 to 23.00
Thursday to Saturday 10.00 to 00.00

New Year’s Eve 10.00 to 01.00 (following day)

Late Night Refreshment
Sunday to Wednesday  23.00 to 23.30
Thursday to Saturday 23.00 to 00.30

New Year’s Eve             23.00 to 01.30

Additional Conditions

PPN3
Noise from music and associated sources (including DJ’s and amplified voices) 
must not be audible to such an extent that it constitutes a nuisance at any noise 
sensitive properties.



Licensing Sub-Committee 
8 July 2015

3

PPN9
Use of beer gardens or outside areas should not be permitted beyond 21:00

All external seating and furniture will be removed at the closure of the premises 
and securely stored overnight.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE’S REASONS FOR REACHING ITS DECISION 

1. The Sub-Committee carefully considered the resident’s concerns regarding the 
potential for crime and disorder and public nuisance and balanced those 
concerns with the interests of the applicant and the licensing objectives.

8. APPLICATION WITH ALL PARTY AGREEMENT - URMSTON MEN'S CLUB & 
INSTITUTE, 82 HIGHER ROAD, URMSTON 

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report informing Members of an 
application received from Urmston Men’s Club and Institute for the grant of a 
Premises Licence for Urmston Men’s Club and Institute, 82 Higher Road, 
Urmston. The report advised that the applicant had agreed to the attachment of 
conditions to the licence.

RESOLVED –

(1) That the application by Urmston Men’s Club and Institute for a Premises 
Licence for Urmston Men’s Club and Institute, 82 Higher Road, Urmston, be 
granted, subject to compliance with the conditions outlined in the decision 
notice below.

(2) That the issue of the Licence be delegated to the Head of Public Protection.

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE

Sub Committee Members: Councillor M Whetton – Chairman
                                             Councillor B Sharp
                                             Councillor J G Smith

Applicant: Urmston Men’s Club & Institute – not in attendance

Type of Licence: Grant of a Premises Licence – Urmston Men’s Club & 
Institute, 82 Higher Road, Urmston
Representors: Pollution & Licensing Section – not in attendance

Mr R Pollitt – Team Leader Pollution & Housing



Licensing Sub-Committee 
8 July 2015

4

Present: Officers 
Dominique Adcock – Solicitor
Jan Taylor – Licensing Officer
Ruth Worsley – Democratic Services Officer

Note: the Applicant and Representor were, by agreement, not present at the 
hearing.

Date of Hearing: Wednesday 8th July 2015

Time Commence: 3.22 p.m.

Time Terminated: 3.27 p.m.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION

The Licensing Sub-Committee agreed that a hearing is not necessary.

The premises licence application is granted subject to the following agreed 
conditions.

PPN3
Noise from music and associated sources (including DJ’s and amplified voices) 
must not be audible to such an extent that it constitutes a nuisance at any noise 
sensitive properties.

PPN4
All external doors and windows shall be kept closed when regulated entertainment 
is being provided except in the event of an emergency.

PPN6
There shall be placed at all exits from the premises in a place where they can be 
seen and easily read by the public, (or member and their guests) notices requiring 
customers to leave the premises and the area quietly.  (Note, this may also 
include a reference to vehicles).



Licensing Sub-Committee 
8 July 2015

5

SUB-COMMITTEE’S REASONS FOR REACHING ITS DECISION

The conditions proposed the Pollution and Licensing Section are agreed by the 
applicant.

9. APPLICATION WITH ALL PARTY AGREEMENT - LONDON MIDLAND 
RAILWAY CLUB ASSOCIATION, 127 NAVIGATION ROAD, TIMPERLEY, 
ALTRINCHAM WA14 1LJ 

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report informing Members of an 
application received from London Midland Railway Club Association for the grant 
of a Premises Licence for London Midland Railway Club Association, 127 
Navigation Road, Timperley, Altrincham. The report advised that the applicant had 
agreed to the attachment of conditions to the licence.

RESOLVED –

(1) That the application by London Midland Railway Club Association for a 
Premises Licence for London Midland Railway Club Association, 127 
Navigation Road, Timperley, Altrincham, be granted, subject to compliance 
with the conditions outlined in the decision notice below.

(2) That the issue of the Licence be delegated to the Head of Public Protection.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and finished at 3.32 p.m.

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE

Sub Committee Members: Councillor M Whetton – Chairman
                                             Councillor B Sharp
                                             Councillor J G Smith

Applicant: London Midland Railway Club Association, – not in attendance

Type of Licence: Grant of a Premises Licence – London Midland Railway 
Club Association, 127 Navigation Road, Timperley, Altrincham WA14 1LJ

Representors: Pollution & Licensing Section – not in attendance
Ms N Ali – Senior Environmental Health Officer



Licensing Sub-Committee 
8 July 2015

6

Present: Officers 
Dominique Adcock – Solicitor
Jan Taylor – Licensing Officer
Ruth Worsley – Democratic Services Officer

Note: the Applicant and Representor were, by agreement, not present at the 
hearing.

Date of Hearing: Wednesday 8th July 2015

Time Commence: 3.27 p.m.

Time Terminated: 3.32 p.m.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION

The Licensing Sub-Committee agreed that a hearing is not necessary.

The premises licence application is granted subject to the following agreed 
conditions.

PPN3
Noise from music and associated sources (including DJ’s and amplified voices) 
must not be audible to such an extent that it constitutes a nuisance at any noise 
sensitive properties.

PPN4
All external doors and windows shall be kept closed when regulated entertainment 
is being provided except in the event of an emergency.

PPN6
There shall be placed at all exits from the premises in a place where they can be 
seen and easily read by the public, (or member and their guests) notices requiring 
customers to leave the premises and the area quietly.  (Note, this may also 
include a reference to vehicles).

PPN7
No refuse shall be disposed of or collected from the premises where such disposal 
or collection is likely to cause disturbance to local resident.



Licensing Sub-Committee 
8 July 2015

7

SUB-COMMITTEE’S REASONS FOR REACHING ITS DECISION

The conditions proposed the Pollution and Licensing Section are agreed by the 
applicant.


